## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1905.

#### Снар. 27

#### Chapter 27.

Resolve in favor of John D. Bubier.

John D. Bubier, resolve in favor of. Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state to John D. Bubier of Lewiston, Maine, eight dollars per month during the pleasure of the legislature, on account of severe injuries received by him while in the discharge of his duties under the state militia. Said pension of eight dollars per month commencing from and after the approval of this resolve.

Approved February 21, 1905.

#### Chapter 28.

Resolve for State Pensions.

State Pensions, resolve in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of eighty-seven thousand five hundred dollars be and is hereby appropriated to provide for state pensions for invalid soldiers and sailors, their widows and orphans, and the dependent children, parents and sisters of deceased soldiers and sailors eligible thereto under existing law, for the year nineteen hundred and five, and eighty-seven thousand five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and six.

Approved February 21, 1905.

#### Chapter 29.

Resolve in favor of the Saint Elizabeth's Roman Catholic Orphan Asylum of Portland,

Saint Elizabeth's Roman Catholic Orphan Asylum, resolve in favor of. Resolved, That there be and is hereby appropriated the sum of two thousand dollars to be paid to the Saint Elizabeth's Roman Catholic Orphan Asylum of Portland for the use of said institution for the year nineteen hundred and five and two thousand dollars for the use of said institution for the year nineteen hundred and six.

Approved February 22, 1905.

#### Chapter 30.

Resolve in favor of the town of Phillips.

Phillips, resolve in favor of town of. Resolved, That there be paid by the treasurer of the state of Maine to the town of Phillips the sum of one hundred and seventy-five dollars and sixty-four cents, it being a balance equitably due said town on account of expenses incurred in testing the constitutionality of an act for the better protection of sheep.

Approved February 22, 1905.